

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6307 OF 2025

Maharashtra Rajya Suraksha Rakshak
& General Kamgar Union & Anr. ... Petitioners

versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr.M.S.Topkar with Ms.Bhargavi Patil i/b. Mr.Avinash Belge for
the Petitioners.

Mr.P.P.Kakade, Addl.GP with Ms.P.N.Diwan, AGP for Respondent
No.1 -State.

Mr.Amardev J. Uniyal with Mr.B.L.Mangale and Mr.S.S.Warkhada
for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 8th May, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The legality and validity of the Government Resolution
dated 27th March, 2025, is under challenge.

2. **Issue notice to the Respondents**, returnable on 30th June,
2025. The learned Addl.GP waives service of notice on behalf of
Respondent No.1, State and the learned Advocate waives service of
notice on behalf of Respondent No. 3.

3. Any development in pursuance of the said Government Resolution concerning the Petitioners, during the pendency of this Petition, shall be subject to the result of this Petition.

4. Let the affidavits-in-reply be filed, at least, ten days prior to the returnable date.

5. All office objections shall be removed, on or before 17th June, 2025, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 18th June, 2025.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)