

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6307 OF 2025**

Maharashtra Rajya Suraksha Rakshak  
and General Kamgar Union & Anr. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra Industries Energy and  
Labour Department Thr. Its Secretary & Ors. ...Respondents

-----

Adv. Meelan Topkar a/w Avinash Belge for the Petitioners.  
Adv. Ranjana Todankar for the Petitioners in WP/15569/2025.  
Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl.GP a/w Pooja Patil, AGP for State.  
Adv. Amardev Uniyal (through VC) a/w B. L. Mangale for Respondent No.3.  
Adv. Aishwarya Shetty i/by M/s. Devekar & Co. for Respondent No.5.  
Adv. Sanjay Shinde for Respondent No.6.

-----

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATED : 16TH MARCH, 2026**

**P.C.:-**

1. The Petitioner-Unions by this Petition have challenged the Government Resolution dated 27 March 2025 and have sought for setting aside of the same. Further direction is sought against the Respondents not to enforce the impugned Government Resolution against affected guards, guards recommended by the Employer for registration, guards who are working with private agencies and have already applied for registration with the Boards and compassionate appointments of legal heirs of deceased security guards.

2. There is an affidavit-in-reply filed by Respondent No.1-State dated 20 June 2025. Respondent Nos.2 to 6 have not yet filed their affidavits-in-reply.
3. Respondent Nos.2 to 6 shall file their affidavit-in-reply within a period of two weeks from today. The Petitioners are at liberty to file affidavit in rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.
4. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on **15 April 2026, High on Board** along with Writ Petition No.15569 of 2025.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]